

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT BEING CHAPTER E-12 R.S.A. 2000 (the "Act") Amendment No. 3 ENFORCEMENT ORDER NO. EO-2014/02-UAR

Red Deer Field Centre Millennium Centre 202, 4909 – 49 Street Red Deer, Alberta T4N 1V1 Canada

> tel 403-340-5454 fax 403-340-5136

www.aer.ca

Coal Valley Resources Inc. 1100, 10123 99 Street Edmonton Alberta T5J 3H1 (the "Company")

WHEREAS the Company was issued Enforcement Order No. EO-2014-02-UAR (the "Enforcement Order") on March 14, 2014;

WHEREAS the Enforcement Order was amended on March 21, 2014 (Amendment No. 1);

WHEREAS the Enforcement Order was further amended on March 26, 2014 (Amendment No. 2);

WHEREAS the Company requires an extension of time relating to the provision of engineering drawings under clause 2 (a), for the assessment of drainage ditches under clause 2 (c) and the scheduled retrofitting under clause 2 (g) of the Enforcement Order.

WHEREAS section 212(1)(a) of the *Act* states that the Director may amend a term or condition of a enforcement order;

THEREFORE, I, Martin Paetz, pursuant to section 212(1) (a) of the Act, DO HEREBY ORDER:

- Add the following to the end of clause 2(a): with the exception of Yellowhead
 Tower Pond 5 and Yellowhead Tower Pond 10 which are to be provided by August 30, 2014.
- 2. Add the following after clause 2(c): Assessment and work plan for drainage ditches adjoining Yellowhead Tower Pond 5 and Yellowhead Tower Pond 10 to be provided by August 30, 2014.
- 3. Add the following after clause 2(g): Retrofit of the Yellowhead Tower Pond 5 flocculent station to be completed by August 30, 2014.

DATED at the City of Red Deer in the Province of Alberta, this 19 day of June, 2014.



Martin Paetz, Director Enforcement & Surveillance Mining Environment & Operational Performance Branch

MP/tt

The *Responsible Energy Development Act* (REDA) permits the filing of a request for a regulatory appeal by an eligible person in regards to an appealable decision as set out in section 38 of REDA. There may be strict time limits. For further information, go to http://www.aer.ca/applications-and-notices/appeals.

Notwithstanding the above requirements, Coal Valley Resources Inc. shall obtain all necessary approvals in complying with this order.

2 www.aer.ca